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ELECTIONS: 
PRIMARY: 

Candidates can make affidav.itsfor withdra 
of name~ as candidates for off ice in pr 
anytime prior to printing of t he ballot. 

June 20~ 1940 

FIl ED 
Honorable Vlilliam Hicks 
County Clerk 
Jackson County 
Kansas City. Missouri 

Dear Sirt 

Thi s Department i s in r e ceipt of your letter of 
June 17th , which i s as follows: 

8 W111 you ki ndly advi se this office 
whether or not you have made a ruling 
a s t o when i s t he last day f or with­
drawal of candi dates for tho primary 
ele cti on , of August 6 1 1940. a 

The section giving authori t y f or state and c unty 
candi dates t o withdraw their names or to abandon their can­
didacie s , i s vectior- 10251" R. ;:)• Mo. 1929 , '\1hich i s as 
follows: 

"But the secretary of state shall not 
certify the name of a candidate whose 
certificate of nomination sha~l have 
been fi l ed in his off ice, who Shall 
have not ified him in writing, s i gned 
and executed with the formali t i es pre­
scribed for t he execution of an in­
str ument aff ecting real estate t o 
entitle it t o record, thn t he will not 
accept the nomination contained in 
the certificate of nomina t ion. The 
cler~ of t he county court shall not 
i ncl ude 1n the publication to be made 
according to section 10249 the name 
of a ny candidate whose certificate of 
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nomination shall have been f iled 
1n hi s office who shall have noti f i ed 
him in like manner that he will not 
accept the nomination. Tho names or 
such candidates shall not be i ncluded 
i n the names or the candidates to be 
printed 1n the ballot s as hereinafter • • provi ded. 

\'; e als o r s f er you to Secti on 10441. R. s. M 
and Laws of ~1ssouri , 1937 1 page 294. It does not ap 
the Laws or 1937 repealed Section 10441 . Soc t1on 10 
appears to be a barrier prohibi ting candidates to w1 
their names , said section being a s follows : 

"No person shall fi l e more than one 
written declaration 1na ieating the 
party designa t ion under which hi s 
name is to be prin ted on the of'f icial 
ballot. and i t shall be unlawful for 
his name t o appear on more than one 
ballot at said primar y election, and 
all declaration papers shall be fi l ed 
with the board of election co::mdssioners 
of such cit.J. and sueh declaration 
papers shall not be w1 thdrawn. but the 
names of candidates who so declare 
shall be printed on the official pri­
mar y ballot. "' 

H0 wever , t he above section wa s declared to be of no f ee 
and ef~ect by the decision of State ex rel. Neu. Jr. , v . 
\'Jaechter. 352 o. 5?4, 1 . e . 581, a s followss 

·"Respondent s ' construction ot Section 
10441 cannot be upheld. uh en it says 
declaration papers cannot b e w1 thdrawn 
it means jus t t hat and nothing more . 
~'hero are prov1 s 1ons sanewha t similar 
1n the general primary law. '>eetl on 
10243 requires ce rtificates of nomi­
nation f1 l ed in the offices of the 
soc.retary or ata te and county elerks 
to be 'preserved ' ; and Jection 10252 
makes it a felony, among other t:hi.ngs, 
traudu1ently to destroy or auppresa 
any such certificates. And when the 
statute, Section 10441~ provides toe 
names of candidates 'who so declare• 
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shal l be printed on the offi cial 
primary ballot. i t i s equiva l ent to 
say ing t he name s of t hose who do not 
so declar e shall not be printed. The 
very pur p ose of the law wou l d be de ­
f ea t ed if the s t a tute were held to 
mean t he name of every dec larant must 
be published a s a candidat e r egardless 
of i ntervening event~ti ties such as 
dea t~ . withdrawal. ate . " . 

The question t h en resolv e s itself into the 

... .. . .. 

of t he las t opportunity the candidate has t o witharaw a 
name a s a candidate for any office in th e pri mary • 

..:.action 10262 , R. s .• Lio. 1929 , dealing 
duti es of t he cl er k with reference t o publishing name 
us follows: 

" ~ueh cl erks shal l . upon receipt 
thereof, publish, under the proper 
par t y des i gna t i on , t h e title 
o f each off'ice. t he names nnd 
a ddresses of all per sons who shall 
have filed declaration paper s , 
g1v1ng the name and a dc.. ress of each• 
the date of t he pr imary , the hour s 
during which the polls will be 
opened, and . tha t the primar y will be 
held at t he r egular pol l ing place s 
in each pr ecinc t . It shall be the 
duty of the county clerk to publish 
such notiee t or three consecutive 
week s next prior to said primar.y." 

Under the pr ovis ions of t he above quot ed section not i 
mus t be t hree weeks prior to t he primary. Theref ore . the 
candidate i s to prevent hi s name from being published 
candi date he must withdraw prior to three week~ be for 
primary . 

Section 10265, R. s . Mo. 1929, relates to 
dut ie s · of the cl or k vd t h r e ference to sampl e ballots 
di stribution of of f i cial ballots , the pertinent par t 
section be i ng a s follows : 
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"on or before the lOth day before 
t he hol ding of ·any primary el ection 
t he county cl erk shall correct any 
errors or omi~sions 1n tne ballots, 
cause the same to be printed and 
distributed~ a s required by law in 
the case of ballots for the general 
election~ except that the number of 
ballots to be fUrni shed to each 
precinct shall be one and a half 
times the number of votes cas t by 
any party in the las t preceding 
election and having nominees and 
tickets at suCh primary el e ction." 

Assuming that a candidate does not Tlithdraw 
nama f r om the primary as provi ded under ; ection 10251~ 
three weeks pr ior t o the primary as provided in Secti 
10262, supra , thereby preventing his nama from appt ar 
in t he notice, we think that he can pr event his name 
being pri n t ed or witndraw· h i s name f rom the ballot if 
declara tion of withdrawal is made before the bal l ots 
printed as provided by Section 10265, supra. 

"" . ' -

It i s , therefore ~ our opinion that any cand date 
can make the neces sar y aff i davit for wi tb.drawal of hi 
anytime prior to the printing of the ballot, and such 
a ffidavit should be honored by the county clerk. 

APPROV~D: 

cOVktt R. iili\'11 ¥1' 
(Acting )At tor ney- General 

0\'vN a l.!.:G 

H~ specttully submitted, 

OLLIVER W. NOLEN 
ss istant ttorney-Genera 


